Related companies 42,148 �  42,148 �  42,148
Deferred income and social contribution
taxes 109,707 �  109,707 �  109,707
Recoverable taxes 72,437 �  72,437 �  72,437
Escrow deposits 25,100 �  25,100 �  25,100
Other 8,173 �  8,173 �  8,173
Prepaid expenses 29,078 �  29,078 �  29,078

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 563,236 �  563,236 �  563,236

PERMANENT ASSETS
Investments 38,857 �  38,857 �  38,857
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,998,374 �  1,998,374 �  1,998,374
Intangible assets, net 67,967 �  67,967 �  67,967
Deferred charges, net 543,840 105,920 2(i) 649,760 (15,967) 2(ii) 633,793

TOTAL PERMANENT ASSETS 2,649,038 105,920 2,754,958 (15,967) 2,738,991

TOTAL PRO FORMA ASSETS
UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 6,922,747 156,800 7,079,547 1,723,776 8,803,323

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 66

23

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(b) Notes

Pro Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share
Exchange(c) Notes

Pro Forma
after
Share

Exchange
PRO FORMA LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and financing 370,098 �  370,098 �  370,098

Debentures 1,015,263 214,000
2(i),

2(viii) 1,229,263 �  1,229,263
Suppliers 450,745 �  450,745 �  450,745
Payroll and related charges 105,302 �  105,302 �  105,302
Taxes payable 51,608 �  51,608 �  51,608
Dividends payable 39,611 �  39,611 �  39,611
Income and social contribution taxes 36,343 �  36,343 �  36,343
Post-retirement benefits 7,240 �  7,240 �  7,240
Provision for contingencies 11,749 11,749 11,749
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 208 208 208
Other 30,008 �  30,008 �  30,008

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,118,175 214,000 2,332,175 �  2,332,175

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans and financing 1,149,132 �  1,149,132 �  1,149,132
Debentures 350,000 �  350,000 �  350,000
Related companies 4,723 �  4,723 �  4,723
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 26,514 �  26,514 �  26,514
Other taxes and contributions�contingent
liabilities 88,002 �  88,002 �  88,002
Post-retirement benefits 71,691 71,691 71,691
Other 11,343 �  11,343 �  11,343

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 1,701,405 �  1,701,405 �  1,701,405

MINORITY INTEREST 1,115,685 (57,200) 2(i) 1,058,485 (1,023,695) 2(ii) 34,790

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Capital 946,035 �  946,035 2,747,471 2(ii) 3,693,506
Capital reserves 702 �  702 �  702
Revaluation reserve 12,310 �  12,310 �  12,310
Profit reserves 1,058,395 �  1,058,395 �  1,058,395
Treasury shares (29,960) �  (29,960) �  (29,960)

TOTAL PRO FORMA SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 1,987,482 �  1,987,482 2,747,471 4,734,953

TOTAL PRO FORMA LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY UNDER
BRAZILIAN GAAP 6,922,747 156,800 7,079,547 1,723,776 8,803,323

24

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(b) Notes

Pro
Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share
Exchange(c) Notes

Pro
Forma
after
Share

Exchange
PRO FORMA RECONCILIATION TO
U.S. GAAP
TOTAL PRO FORMA SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 1,987,482 �  1,987,482 2,747,471 4,734,953
Reversal of revaluation adjustments:
Property, plant and equipment (25,852) �  (25,852) �  (25,852)
Deferred tax effects 684 �  684 �  684
Minority interests 503 �  503 �  503

Inflation accounting:
Property, plant and equipment 56,205 �  56,205 �  56,205
Other nonmonetary assets 2,897 �  2,897 �  2,897
Deferred tax effects (20,010) �  (20,010) �  (20,010)
Minority interests (177) �  (177) �  (177)

Different criteria for:
Cancellation of subsidiaries� treasury stock (1,633) �  (1,633) �  (1,633)

Deferred charges:
Cost (232,568) �  (232,568) �  (232,568)
Accumulated amortization 132,577 �  132,577 �  132,577

[…]

(a) Reflects the consolidated balance sheet of Ultrapar and subsidiaries as of June 30, 2007.

(b) Reflects the pro forma adjustments before the Share Exchange, which are discussed below in Note 2.

(c) Reflects the pro forma adjustments relating to the Share Exchange, which are discussed below in Note 2.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 70

26

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian reais, except per share data)

The following is our unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006:

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT
OF
INCOME FOR
THE YEAR
ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2006

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Acquisition
of Southern
Distribution
Business(b)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(c) Eliminations(d)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
before Share
Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share
Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
after Share
Exchange

Net revenue from
sales and/or
services 4,794,048 19,107,602 144,031 (162,534) �  23,883,147 �  23,883,147

Cost of sales
and/or services (3,859,860) (18,150,053) (135,181) 161,926 �  (21,983,168) �  (21,983,168)

Gross profit 934,188 957,549 8,850 (608) �  1,899,979 �  1,899,979

Operating
(expenses)
income:
Selling expenses (203,320) (324,562) (1,094) �  �  (528,976) �  (528,976)
General and
administrative
expenses (401,794) (361,819) (8,651) �  �  (772,264) �  (772,264)
Other operating
income 1,317 26,699 163 �  �  28,179 �  28,179
Goodwill
amortization �  2,408 �  �  (51,463) 3 (i) (49,055) �  (49,055)

Income (loss)
before financial
items 330,391 300,275 (732) (608) (51,463) 577,863 �  577,863

Financial income
(expenses), net 30,572 139 (1,141) �  (134,648) 3 (ii) (105,078) �  (105,078)
Nonoperating
income
(expenses), net (18,488) 29,930 1 �  �  11,443 �  11,443

Income (loss)
before taxes on
income and profit
sharing 342,475 330,344 (1,872) (608) (186,111) 484,228 �  484,228

Income and social
contribution taxes (61,447) (74,956) (1,161) �  �  (137,564) �  (137,564)
Deferred income
and social
contribution taxes 5,355 40,902 �  �  63,278 3 (iv) 109,535 �  109,535

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 72

Income (loss)
before profit
sharing and equity
in affiliates 286,383 296,290 (3,033) (608) (122,833) 456,199 �  456,199

Equity in
affiliates 965 �  �  �  �  965 �  965
Profit sharing �  (13,356) (23) �  �  (13,379) �  (13,379)
Minority interest (5,284) (139,354) �  �  �  (144,638) 139,354 3 (v) (5,284)

27

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT
OF
INCOME FOR
THE YEAR
ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2006

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Acquisition
of Southern
Distribution
Business(b)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(c) Eliminations(d)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
before Share
Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share
Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
after Share
Exchange

NET PRO
FORMA
INCOME (LOSS)
UNDER
BRAZILIAN
GAAP 282,064 143,580 (3,056) (608) (122,833) 299,147 139,354 438,501

Outstanding
shares as of
December 31,
2006 (in
thousands) 81,325.409 136,030.357
Brazilian GAAP
pro forma
earnings (loss)
per share 3.47 3.22
Brazilian GAAP
dividends
declared and
interest on capital
per share 1.78 1.78(*)

(*) Pro forma dividend reflects the same dividends per share distributed by Ultrapar prior to the transaction

PRO FORMA
RECONCILIATION
TO U.S. GAAP
NET PRO FORMA INCOME (LOSS)
UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 282,064 143,580 (3,056) (608) (122,833) 299,147 139,354 438,501
Reversal of revaluation adjustments 3,305 �  �  �  �  3,305 �  3,305
Inflation accounting (3,588) (21,081) (58) �  �  (24,727) �  (24,727)
Adjustments relating to the acquisition of
Ipiranga:
Fair value adjustments relating purchase
accounting of a business acquired �  �  �  �  (2,513) 3 (iii) (2,513) (10,686) 3 (iii) (13,199)
Different criteria for:
Cancellation of subsidiaries� treasury stock 869 �  �  �  �  869 �  869
Deferred charges (17,611) �  �  �  �  (17,611) �  (17,611)

28

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR
THE YEAR
ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2006

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Acquisition
of Southern
Distribution

[…]

Fair value adjustments
relating to business
combinations (1,547) �  �  �  �  (1,547) �  (1,547)
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition
of minority interest in
Oxiteno S.A.�Indústria
e Comércio 4,485 �  �  �  �  4,485 �  4,485
Fair value adjustments
relating to the
acquisition of SPGás
Distribuidora de Gás
Ltda. 1,484 �  �  �  �  1,484 �  1,484
Fair value adjustments
relating to the
acquisition of Oxiteno
Mexico 167 �  �  �  �  167 �  167
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition
of minority interest in
Companhia Ultragaz
S.A (551) �  �  �  �  (551) �  (551)

29

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT
OF INCOME
FOR THE
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2006

Historical
Information
of Ultrapar

and
subsidiaries(a)

Acquisition
of Southern
Distribution
Business (b)

Acquisition
of Oil

Refining
Business(c) Eliminations(d)

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
before Share
Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share
Exchange(e) Notes

Pro Forma
after Share
Exchange

Gain on change in
equity interest in
Max Facil �  (85,494) �  �  �  (85,494) �  (85,494)
Post-employment
benefits
adjustment �  (16,090) (767) �  �  (16,857) �  (16,857)
Accounting for
asset retirement
obligation �  686 �  �  �  686 �  686
Capitalization of
interest costs
during
construction, net
of depreciation �  1,115 �  �  �  1,115 �  1,115
Fair value of
guarantees under
FIN45 �  708 32 �  �  740 �  740
Accounting for
refunds �  2,218 �  �  �  2,218 �  2,218
Deferred tax
effects 2,135 7,493 270.00 �  (16,643) 3 (iv) (6,745) 3,633 3 (iv) (3,112)
Minority interest (41) �  �  �  �  (41) �  (41)

NET PRO
FORMA
INCOME
(LOSS) UNDER
U.S. GAAP 280,508 33,581 (3,579) (608) (90,527) 219,376 132,301 351,677

U.S. GAAP
weighted
average number
of shares
outstanding (in
thousands) 81,129.709 135,834.658
Basic and diluted
U.S. GAAP pro
forma earnings
(loss) per share 3.46 2.58
U.S. GAAP
dividends
declared and
interest
on shareholders�
equity per share 1.78 1.78(*)

(*) Pro-forma dividend reflects the same dividends per share distributed by Ultrapar prior to the transaction

a) Reflects Ultrapar�s statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006.

b) Reflects the statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006 relating to the Southern Distribution Business, based on the DPPI and CBPI carve-out

[…]

contribution taxes (91,184) (70,291) (20,893) 433 (20,460) �  (54,496) (74,956)
Deferred income
and social
contribution taxes 43,145 35,251 7,894 �  7,894 �  33,008 40,902

Income (loss) before
profit sharing and
equity in affiliates 347,257 251,149 96,108 (209) 95,899 440,214 (239,823) 296,290

Equity in affiliates 87,056 87,056 �  �  �  �  �  �
Profit sharing (16,318) (14,656) (1,662) �  (1,662) �  (11,694) (13,356)
Minority interest (257,120) �  �  �  �  �  117,766 (139,354)

NET PRO
FORMA INCOME
(LOSS) UNDER
BRAZILIAN

160,875 323,549 94,446 (209) 94,237 440,214 (133,751) 143,580

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 78

GAAP

31

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME
FOR THE YEAR
ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2006

Historical
Information
of DPPI and
subsidiaries(a)

Historical
Information
of CBPI and
subsidiaries(b)

DPPI
(-) CBPI(c) Adjustments(d)

Historical
Information
of DPPI

Carved-out(e)

Historical
Information
of CBPI

Carved-out(f)

CBPI
Other Income
(Expenses) of
Southern

Distribution
Business(g)

Acquisition
of Southern
Distribution
Business

PRO FORMA
RECONCILIATION
TO
U.S. GAAP
NET PRO FORMA
INCOME (LOSS)
UNDER
BRAZILIAN GAAP 160,875 323,549 94,446 (209) 94,237 440,214 (133,751) 143,580
Inflation accounting (23,505) (21,276) (2,229) �  (2,229) (18,852) �  (21,081)
Different criteria for:
Fair value adjustments
relating to accounting
for derivative
instruments and
hedging activities 748 748 �  �  �  �  446 446
Goodwill and
business combination 4,665 4,665 �  �  �  �  �  �
Gain on change in
equity interest in Max
Facil (85,494) (58,136) (27,358) �  (27,358) (58,136) �  (85,494)
Post-employment
benefits adjustment (20,781) (17,808) (2,973) �  (2,973) (1,844) (11,273) (16,090)
Accounting for asset
retirement obligation 731 229 502 �  502 184 �  686
Capitalization of
interest costs during
construction, net of
depreciation 1,702 1,455 247 �  247 �  868 1,115
Fair value of
guarantees under
FIN 45 226 (482) 708 �  708 �  �  708
Accounting for
refunds 2,346 2,346 �  �  �  2,218 �  2,218
U.S. GAAP
adjustments on net
equity and net income
of affiliates (11,733) (11,733) �  �  �  �  �  �
Deferred tax effects 13,269 11,997 1,272 �  1,272 6,221 7,493
Minority interest 69,508 �  69,508 (69,508) �  �  �  �

NET PRO FORMA
INCOME (LOSS)
UNDER U.S. GAAP 112,557 235,554 134,123 (69,717) 64,406 370,005 (143,710) 33,580

a) Reflects DPPI�s consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006. Since DPPI controls CBPI, the latter is
consolidated by DPPI. See page F-172 for DPPI�s consolidated financial statements.

b) Reflects CBPI�s consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006. See page F-212 for CBPI�s consolidated financial
statements.

c) Reflects DPPI�s statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2006, excluding CBPI.

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 80

d) Reflects the reversal of intercompany eliminations that had already been booked in DPPI�s consolidated statement of income for the year

[…]

c) Reflects the statement of income of RPI�s oil refining business for the year ended December 31, 2006. See page F-438 for RIPI�s carve-out financial
statements.

d) Refers to the portion of 33.33% of RPI�s oil refining business acquired by Ultrapar.

35

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2007 (Amounts in thousands of Brazilian reais, except per share data)

The following is our unaudited pro forma statement of income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007:

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF
INCOME FOR THE
PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2007

Historical
Information of
Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(a)

Results of Oil
Refining and
Southern

Distribution
Businesses�First

quarter
2007(b)

Total
Ultrapar

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(c) Notes

Pro

Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(d) Notes

Pro

Forma
after

Share
Exchange

Net revenue from sales
and/or services 7,355,235 4,609,028 11,981,743 �  11,981,743 �  11,981,743

Cost of sales and/or
services (6,655,116) (4,355,938) (11,028,534) �  (11,028,534) �  (11,028,534)

Gross profit 700,119 253,090 953,209 �  953,209 �  953,209

Operating (expenses)
income:
Selling expenses (177,781) (80,844) (258,625) �  (258,625) �  (258,625)
General and
administrative expenses (314,347) (79,300) (393,647) (15,115) 3(i) (408,762) �  (408,762)
Other operating income 4,077 3,329 7,406 �  7,406 �  7,406

Income before financial
items 212,068 96,275 308,343 (15,115) 293,228 �  293,228

Financial income
(expenses), net (35,137) (16,665) (51,802) (35,358) 3(ii) (87,160) �  (87,160)
Nonoperating income
(expenses), net (1,945) 6,300 4,355 �  4,355 �  4,355

Income before taxes on
income and profit
sharing 174,986 85,910 260,896 (50,472) 210,424 �  210,424

Income and social
contribution taxes (77,347) (19,085) (96,432) �  (96,432) �  (96,432)
Deferred income and
social contribution taxes 21,966 (8,077) 13,889 17,161 3(iv) 31,050 �  31,050
Benefit of tax holidays 6,084 �  6,084 �  6,084 �  6,084

Income before profit
sharing and equity in
affiliates 125,689 58,748 184,437 (33,312) 151,125 �  151,125

Equity in affiliates (129) (93) (222) �  (222) �  (222)
Profit sharing (2,816) �  (2,816) �  (2,816) �  (2,816)
Minority interest (48,174) (30,908) (79,082) 4,185 3(v) (74,897) 73,176 3(v) (1,721)

NET PRO FORMA
INCOME UNDER
BRAZILIAN GAAP 74,570 27,747 102,317 (29,127) 73,190 73,176 146,366

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 86

36

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT
OF INCOME FOR THE

PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2007

Historical
Information of
Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(a)

Results of Oil
Refining and
Southern

Distribution
Businesses�First

quarter
2007(b)

Total
Ultrapar

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(c) Notes

Pro

Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(d) Notes

Pro

Forma
after

Share
Exchange

Outstanding shares as of
June 30, 2007 (in thousands) 81,325.409 136,030.357
Brazilian GAAP pro forma
earnings (loss) per share 0.92 1.08

PRO FORMA
RECONCILIATION TO U.S.
GAAP
NET PRO FORMA INCOME
UNDER BRAZILIAN GAAP 74,570 27,747 102,317 (29,127) 73,190 73,176 146,366
Reversal of revaluation
adjustments:
Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment 1,370 �  1,370 �  1,370 �  1,370
Deferred tax effects (181) �  (181) �  (181) �  (181)

Inflation accounting:
Property, plant and
equipment�incremental
depreciation (2,885) (2,175) (5,060) �  (5,060) �  (5,060)
Inventories and other
nonmonetary assets 113 �  113 �  113 �  113
Deferred tax effects 1,046 842 1,888 �  1,888 �  1,888

Different criteria for:
Cancellation of subsidiaries�
treasury stock 535 �  535 �  535 �  535

Deferred charges expensed:
Cost (27,585) �  (27,585) �  (27,585) �  (27,585)
Amortization 24,492 �  24,492 �  24,492 �  24,492
Depreciation of interest costs
capitalized during construction (214) 107 (107) �  (107) �  (107)
Reversal of goodwill
amortization 2,624 �  2,624 15,115 3(i) 17,739 �  17,739
Fair value adjustments relating
to accounting for derivative
instruments and hedging
activities 586 �  586 �  586 �  586
Translation adjustments�Oxiteno
Mexico (2,817) �  (2,817) �  (2,817) �  (2,817)
Assets Retirement
Obligation�FAS 143�Assets 480 480 960 �  960 �  960
Assets Retirement
Obligation�FAS 143�Liabilities (618) (618) (1,236) �  (1,236) �  (1,236)
Pension Plan (2,162) (2,162) (4,324) �  (4,324) �  (4,324)
Other individually insignificant
adjustments 2,288 183 2,471 �  2,471 �  2,471

37

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA
STATEMENT
OF INCOME FOR THE
PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2007

Historical
Information of
Ultrapar and
subsidiaries(a)

Results of Oil
Refining and
Southern

Distribution
Businesses�First

quarter
2007(b)

Total
Ultrapar

Pro forma
adjustments
before the
Share

Exchange(c) Notes

Pro
Forma
before
Share

Exchange

Pro forma
adjustments
related to
the Share

Exchange(d) Notes

Pro

Forma
after

Share
Exchange

Deferred tax effects 611 968 1,579 (5,139) 3(iv) (3,560) �  3(iv) (3,560)
Fair value adjustments
relating to business
combinations (773) �  (773) �  (773) �  (773)
Deferred tax effects 263 �  263 �  263 �  263
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition of
minority interest in
Oxiteno S.A.�Indústria e
Comércio 2,243 �  2,243 �  2,243 �  2,243
Deferred tax effects (462) �  (462) �  (462) �  (462)

�  �  �  �  �
Fair value adjustments
relating to the acquisition
of SPGás Distribuidora de
Gás Ltda. 742 �  742 �  742 �  742
Deferred tax effects (252) �  (252) �  (252) �  (252)
Fair value adjustments
relating to the acquisition
of Oxiteno Mexico 84 �  84 �  84 �  84
Deferred tax effects (28) �  (28) �  (28) �  (28)
Fair value adjustments
relating to acquisition of
minority interest in
Companhia Ultragaz S.A (275) �  (275) �  (275) �  (275)
Deferred tax effects 94 �  94 �  94 �  94
Accounting for uncertain
income tax position�FIN 48 (7,129) (122) (7,251) �  (7,251) �  (7,251)
Adjustments relating to the
acquisition of Ipiranga:
Fair value adjustments (3,736) �  (3,736) 2,480 3(iii) (1,256) (5,343) 3(iii) (6,599)
Deferred tax effects 1,270 �  1,270 (843) 3(iv) 427 1,817 3(iv) 2,244
Reversal of goodwill
amortization 11,126 �  11,126 �  11,126 �  11,126
Minority interest 2,539 �  2,539 381 3(v) 2,920 (2,920) 3(v) �
Accounting for refunds 529 529 1,058 �  1,058 �  1,058
Deferred tax effects (180) (180) (360) �  (360) �  (360)

NET PRO FORMA
INCOME UNDER U.S.
GAAP 78,308 25,599 103,907 (17,133) 86,774 66,730 153,504

U.S. GAAP weighted
average number of
shares outstanding (in
thousands) 81,021.201 135,726.150
Basic and diluted U.S.
GAAP pro forma
earnings (loss) per share 0.97 1.13

(a) Reflects Ultrapar�s statement of income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007, which includes the consolidation of the Southern Distribution Business
and Ultrapar�s portion of the oil refining business which occurred on April 1, 2007.

(b) Reflects the pro forma results of the Southern Distribution Business and Ultrapar�s portion of the oil refining business acquired for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2007, assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2006, as detailed in Results of Oil Refining and Southern Distribution